
Swiss Cup Finale
SENIORS DAMES FREE SKATING      JUDGES DETAILS PER SKATER
Pl. Name

Deductions

-

Nation Total 
Segment

Score
=

Total 
Element

Score
+

Total
Program  Component

Score (factored)
+

26.2747.89NEUJoëlle MÜLLER 1.00

# Executed 
Elements 

Base 
Value 

GOE J1 J2 J3 J4 J5 J6 J7 J8 J9 J10 Scores of 
Panel

2S1 1.3 0.50 1 1 1 0 1 1 1.80
2
3
4

2F+2T
1A
LSp2

1

3.0 0 0 00 0 1
0.8 1 0 1 1 1 1
1.5

0.00
0.50
0.50 1 1 1 1 1 0

3.00
1.30
2.00

22.62

00000 3.1000.003.1SpSt35
-1-1000 1.75-1-0.151.92Lz6

7 2.0FSSp2 0.00 0 2.000 0 0 0 0
8 3.3 -0.60 -2 2.70-2 -2 -2 -3 -22Lo+2Lo x
9 1.42T 0.00 0 1.400 0 0 0 0x

10 3.1SlSt3 0.00 0 3.100 0 0 0 0
1.711 2Lo 0.00 0 1.700 0 0 0 -1x
2.512 CCoSp2 -0.08 0 2.420 0 1 -1 -1

25.6 26.27
Program Components 
Skating Skills
Transitions
Performance/Execution

3.00
2.75
3.00

3.00 3.25 2.75 2.50 2.75
3.00 3.00 2.50 2.75 2.75
2.75 3.00 2.75 2.50 2.75

Factor 
1.60
1.60
1.60

2.88
2.81
2.81

Choreography 2.75 2.50 3.00 2.50 2.75 3.001.60 2.75
Interpretation 3.00 2.75 3.00 2.75 2.75 3.001.60 2.88
Judges Total Program Component Score (factored) 22.62

Deductions Falls: -1.00-1.00
x  Credit for highlight distribution, jump element multiplied by 1.1

Pl. Name
Deductions

-

Nation Total 
Segment

Score
=

Total 
Element

Score
+

Total
Program  Component

Score (factored)
+

22.1241.12BUEJacqueline HALLER 0.00

# Executed 
Elements 

Base 
Value 

GOE J1 J2 J3 J4 J5 J6 J7 J8 J9 J10 Scores of 
Panel

2Lz+2T1 3.5 0.00 0 0 0 0 -1 0 3.50
2
3
4

2A+2T+SEQ
2S
CCoSp2

2

3.7 -2 -2 -2-1 -2 -2
1.3 0 1 0 0 0 0
2.5

-1.40
0.00
0.00 0 0 0 0 0 0

2.30
1.30
2.50

19.00

x

-1-1000 1.721-0.081.8SpSt15
-2-2-2-2-1 0.40-2-0.200.61Lo6 x

7 1.72Lo -0.30 -1 1.400 -1 -1 -1 -1x
8 1.2 0.00 0 1.200 0 0 0 0LSp1
9 1.8CiSt1 0.00 0 1.800 0 0 0 0

10 2.12Lz 0.00 0 2.100 0 0 0 1x
1.911 2F 0.00 0 1.900 0 0 0 0x
2.012 FCSp2 0.00 0 2.000 0 0 0 0

24.1 22.12
Program Components 
Skating Skills
Transitions
Performance/Execution

2.50
2.25
2.50

2.75 2.50 2.50 2.50 2.50
2.50 2.25 2.25 2.50 2.25
2.25 2.00 2.50 2.25 2.25

Factor 
1.60
1.60
1.60

2.50
2.31
2.31

Choreography 2.50 2.50 2.25 2.50 2.50 2.501.60 2.50
Interpretation 2.25 2.25 2.25 2.25 2.50 2.251.60 2.25
Judges Total Program Component Score (factored) 19.00

Deductions 0.00
x  Credit for highlight distribution, jump element multiplied by 1.1



Swiss Cup Finale
SENIORS DAMES FREE SKATING      JUDGES DETAILS PER SKATER
Pl. Name

Deductions

-

Nation Total 
Segment

Score
=

Total 
Element

Score
+

Total
Program  Component

Score (factored)
+

19.3939.70ZHOSilvia MEIER 1.00

# Executed 
Elements 

Base 
Value 

GOE J1 J2 J3 J4 J5 J6 J7 J8 J9 J10 Scores of 
Panel

2T1 1.3 0.13 1 1 0 0 0 0 1.43
2
3
4

2Lo+2Lo
2F
FCoSp1

3

3.0 0 1 10 1 0
1.7 -3 -3 -3 -3 -3 -3
1.7

0.25
-1.00
0.25 1 0 0 0 1 1

3.25
0.70
1.95

21.31

-1100-1 2.520-0.082.62Lz+2T+SEQ5
11112 2.0010.501.5USp26

7 0.0SpSt 0.00 1 0.000 0 0 -1 -1
8 0.9 0.00 0 0.900 0 0 0 01A x
9 1.8CiSt1 0.00 1 1.800 0 0 0 0

10 1.92F 0.00 0 1.900 0 0 0 0x
1.411 2S -0.38 -1 1.02-1 -1 -2 -1 -2x
2.012 CCoSp1 -0.08 0 1.920 0 0 -1 -1

19.8 19.39
Program Components 
Skating Skills
Transitions
Performance/Execution

3.00
3.00
3.00

3.00 2.75 2.50 2.75 2.50
2.75 2.75 2.50 2.75 2.25
2.50 2.75 2.25 3.00 2.50

Factor 
1.60
1.60
1.60

2.75
2.69
2.69

Choreography 3.00 2.50 2.50 2.50 3.00 2.501.60 2.63
Interpretation 3.25 2.50 2.50 2.50 2.75 2.501.60 2.56
Judges Total Program Component Score (factored) 21.31

Deductions Falls: -1.00-1.00
x  Credit for highlight distribution, jump element multiplied by 1.1

Pl. Name
Deductions

-

Nation Total 
Segment

Score
=

Total 
Element

Score
+

Total
Program  Component

Score (factored)
+

22.2538.76WINAndrea GRAF 1.00

# Executed 
Elements 

Base 
Value 

GOE J1 J2 J3 J4 J5 J6 J7 J8 J9 J10 Scores of 
Panel

2Lz+2Lo1 3.4 -0.90 -3 -3 -2 -2 -3 -3 2.50
2
3
4

2F
FCSp3
2Lo

4

1.7 -1 0 -1-1 -1 -1
2.3 0 0 0 0 0 0
1.5

-0.30
0.00
0.00 0 0 0 0 -1 0

1.40
2.30
1.50

17.51

00-10-1 1.35-1-0.151.5LSp25
00000 2.3000.002.3SpSt26

7 0.91A 0.00 0 0.900 0 0 0 0x
8 3.1 -0.30 -1 2.80-1 -1 -1 -1 -12S+2Lo x
9 2.12Lz -0.60 -3 1.50-2 -2 -2 -2 -2x

10 1.8SlSt1 0.00 -1 1.800 0 0 0 0
1.411 2T 0.00 0 1.400 0 0 0 0x
2.512 CCoSp2 0.00 1 2.500 0 0 0 0

24.5 22.25
Program Components 
Skating Skills
Transitions
Performance/Execution

2.00
1.75
2.00

2.50 2.00 2.25 2.50 2.50
2.50 2.00 2.00 2.25 2.25
2.25 1.75 2.00 2.25 2.00

Factor 
1.60
1.60
1.60

2.31
2.13
2.06

Choreography 2.00 2.50 2.00 2.25 2.50 2.251.60 2.25
Interpretation 2.00 2.25 1.75 2.25 2.25 2.251.60 2.19
Judges Total Program Component Score (factored) 17.51

Deductions Falls: -1.00-1.00
x  Credit for highlight distribution, jump element multiplied by 1.1



Swiss Cup Finale
SENIORS DAMES FREE SKATING      JUDGES DETAILS PER SKATER
Pl. Name

Deductions

-

Nation Total 
Segment

Score
=

Total 
Element

Score
+

Total
Program  Component

Score (factored)
+

17.2836.79LUGGreta REZZONICO 0.00

# Executed 
Elements 

Base 
Value 

GOE J1 J2 J3 J4 J5 J6 J7 J8 J9 J10 Scores of 
Panel

2Lo1 1.5 0.00 0 1 0 0 0 0 1.50
2
3
4

1A
FCSp1
1F+2T+SEQ

5

0.8 -2 -2 -2-2 -1 -2
1.7 0 0 0 0 0 0
1.4

-0.40
0.00

-0.60 -2 -2 -2 -2 -2 -2

0.40
1.70
0.80

19.51

00111 0.7500.150.61Lz5
-10000 1.2000.001.2LSp16

7 1.8SpSt1 0.13 1 1.930 0 1 0 0
8 1.4 0.00 0 1.400 0 0 0 02S x
9 2.42Lo+2T+SEQ 0.00 0 2.400 0 0 0 0x

10 1.8CiSt1 0.00 0 1.800 0 0 0 0
1.411 2S 0.00 0 1.400 0 0 0 0x
2.012 CCoSp1 0.00 0 2.000 0 0 0 0

18.0 17.28
Program Components 
Skating Skills
Transitions
Performance/Execution

2.50
2.50
2.50

2.75 2.25 2.50 2.50 2.75
2.25 2.25 2.25 2.50 2.25
2.50 2.00 2.75 2.50 2.25

Factor 
1.60
1.60
1.60

2.56
2.31
2.44

Choreography 2.25 2.25 2.00 2.50 2.75 2.501.60 2.38
Interpretation 2.50 2.50 2.25 2.50 2.75 2.501.60 2.50
Judges Total Program Component Score (factored) 19.51

Deductions 0.00
x  Credit for highlight distribution, jump element multiplied by 1.1

Pl. Name
Deductions

-

Nation Total 
Segment

Score
=

Total 
Element

Score
+

Total
Program  Component

Score (factored)
+

16.3434.46WALJacqueline MEGERT 0.00

# Executed 
Elements 

Base 
Value 

GOE J1 J2 J3 J4 J5 J6 J7 J8 J9 J10 Scores of 
Panel

2F1 1.7 0.00 0 0 0 0 -1 0 1.70
2
3
4

2Lo
SlSt1
CCoSp1

6

1.5 -1 0 -10 0 0
1.8 0 0 0 0 0 0
2.0

-0.08
0.00

-0.08 0 -1 0 0 0 -1

1.42
1.80
1.92

18.12

00000 1.8000.001.8SpSt15
-2-2-2-2-2 0.30-2-0.200.51Lo6

7 1.2LSp1 -0.30 -2 0.90-1 -1 0 -1 -1
8 2.1 0.00 0 2.100 0 0 -1 02Lz x
9 1.92F -0.30 -1 1.60-1 0 -1 -2 -1x

10 1.42S 0.00 0 1.400 0 0 0 0x
1.711 FCoSp1 -0.30 -1 1.400 -1 -1 -1 -1
0.012 2Lz*+2T* 0.00 -1 0.00-1 -1 -1 -1 -1
0.01A* 0.00 -1 0.00-1 0 0 -1 013

17.6 16.34
Program Components 
Skating Skills
Transitions
Performance/Execution

2.50
2.50
2.00

2.50 1.75 2.50 2.50 2.00
2.75 1.75 2.50 2.25 2.00
2.25 1.75 2.50 2.50 2.00

Factor 
1.60
1.60
1.60

2.38
2.31
2.19

Choreography 2.50 2.25 2.00 2.25 2.50 2.251.60 2.31
Interpretation 2.00 2.00 1.75 2.50 2.50 2.001.60 2.13
Judges Total Program Component Score (factored) 18.12

Deductions 0.00
x  Credit for highlight distribution, jump element multiplied by 1.1



Swiss Cup Finale
SENIORS DAMES FREE SKATING      JUDGES DETAILS PER SKATER
Pl. Name

Deductions

-

Nation Total 
Segment

Score
=

Total 
Element

Score
+

Total
Program  Component

Score (factored)
+

17.7434.26ZOECaroline KAESER 1.00

# Executed 
Elements 

Base 
Value 

GOE J1 J2 J3 J4 J5 J6 J7 J8 J9 J10 Scores of 
Panel

CCSp11 1.3 -0.30 -1 -1 0 -1 -1 -1 1.00
2
3
4

2S+1Lo
2F+2T+2Lo+SEQ
FCSp1

7

1.8 -1 0 -20 -2 -2
2.6 0 0 0 0 -1 0
1.7

-0.38
0.00

-0.23 -2 0 -1 0 -1 -1

1.42
2.60
1.47

17.52

-3-3-3-3-3 0.30-3-0.300.61Lz5
0-1000 1.8000.001.8SpSt16

7 1.2LSp1 0.00 -1 1.200 0 0 0 0
8 1.9 -0.30 -1 1.60-1 -1 -1 -1 -12F x
9 0.91A -0.05 0 0.850 0 0 -1 -1x

10 1.8SlSt1 0.00 0 1.800 0 0 0 0
1.711 2Lo 0.00 0 1.70-1 0 0 0 0x
2.012 CCoSp1 0.00 0 2.000 0 0 0 0

19.3 17.74
Program Components 
Skating Skills
Transitions
Performance/Execution

2.00
2.00
2.00

2.25 2.00 2.25 2.50 2.50
2.00 1.75 2.25 2.25 2.25
2.25 1.75 2.50 2.25 2.50

Factor 
1.60
1.60
1.60

2.25
2.13
2.25

Choreography 2.00 2.25 2.00 2.25 2.25 2.501.60 2.19
Interpretation 2.00 2.00 2.00 2.25 2.25 2.501.60 2.13
Judges Total Program Component Score (factored) 17.52

Deductions Falls: -1.00-1.00
x  Credit for highlight distribution, jump element multiplied by 1.1

Pl. Name
Deductions

-

Nation Total 
Segment

Score
=

Total 
Element

Score
+

Total
Program  Component

Score (factored)
+

14.3933.02ZOEStephanie MERKLI 2.00

# Executed 
Elements 

Base 
Value 

GOE J1 J2 J3 J4 J5 J6 J7 J8 J9 J10 Scores of 
Panel

2Lz+2T+SEQ1 2.6 -0.15 -1 0 0 0 -1 -1 2.45
2
3
4

1A
2F+2T+1Lo+SEQ
CoSp2

8

0.8 -3 -3 -3-3 -3 -3
2.4 -2 -1 -1 -1 -2 -1
2.1

-0.50
-0.38
0.00 0 0 0 0 0 0

0.30
2.02
2.10

20.63

000-1-1 1.620-0.081.7FCoSp15
1-1000 0.0000.000.0SpSt6

7 1.72Lo -0.80 -3 0.90-2 -3 -3 -2 -2x
8 0.6 0.00 0 0.600 0 0 0 -11F x
9 1.42S 0.00 0 1.401 0 0 0 0x

10 1.2LSp1 0.00 0 1.200 0 0 0 0
1.811 CiSt1 0.00 0 1.800 0 0 0 0

16.3 14.39
Program Components 
Skating Skills
Transitions
Performance/Execution

2.75
2.50
2.75

2.75 2.25 2.75 2.50 2.50
2.50 2.00 2.50 2.25 2.75
2.50 2.00 2.75 2.75 2.50

Factor 
1.60
1.60
1.60

2.63
2.44
2.63

Choreography 2.50 2.75 2.25 2.50 2.50 2.751.60 2.56
Interpretation 2.75 2.50 2.00 2.50 2.75 2.751.60 2.63
Judges Total Program Component Score (factored) 20.63

Deductions Falls: -2.00-2.00
x  Credit for highlight distribution, jump element multiplied by 1.1



Swiss Cup Finale
SENIORS DAMES FREE SKATING      JUDGES DETAILS PER SKATER
Pl. Name

Deductions

-

Nation Total 
Segment

Score
=

Total 
Element

Score
+

Total
Program  Component

Score (factored)
+

12.7930.00BIASimona BOTTINELLI 0.00

# Executed 
Elements 

Base 
Value 

GOE J1 J2 J3 J4 J5 J6 J7 J8 J9 J10 Scores of 
Panel

1Lz1 0.6 -0.20 -2 -2 -2 -2 -2 -2 0.40
2
3
4

2T
1F
2S

9

1.3 0 0 -10 0 -1
0.5 -2 -2 -2 -3 -2 -2
1.3

-0.08
-0.20
0.00 0 0 0 0 0 0

1.22
0.30
1.30

17.21

00000 2.0000.002.0CCoSp15
-2-2-2-2-2 0.90-2-0.401.31A+1Lo6

7 1.7FCSp1 0.00 -1 1.700 0 0 0 0
8 0.6 -0.20 -2 0.40-2 -2 -3 -2 -21Lo x
9 1.8SpSt1 0.00 0 1.800 0 0 0 0

10 0.0A 0.00 -1 0.00-2 0 0 -2 -2x
1.211 LSp1 -0.08 -1 1.12-1 0 0 0 0
1.812 SlSt1 -0.15 0 1.65-1 0 0 -1 -1

14.1 12.79
Program Components 
Skating Skills
Transitions
Performance/Execution

1.75
2.00
2.00

2.25 2.00 2.25 2.50 2.50
2.00 2.00 2.00 2.00 2.25
2.25 1.50 2.25 2.25 2.50

Factor 
1.60
1.60
1.60

2.25
2.00
2.19

Choreography 2.00 2.00 1.75 2.25 2.50 2.501.60 2.19
Interpretation 1.75 2.25 1.75 2.25 2.25 2.251.60 2.13
Judges Total Program Component Score (factored) 17.21

Deductions 0.00
x  Credit for highlight distribution, jump element multiplied by 1.1

printed: 03.04.2006 16:16:48


